REPRESENTATIVE DAMSCHRODER

Honoring Dr. Marsha S. Bordner on her retirement as president of Terra State Community College.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Dr. Marsha S. Bordner for her service as president of Terra State Community College; and

WHEREAS, As an educational administrator, Marsha Bordner has displayed a genuine dedication to attaining her myriad goals in a skillful and professional manner. Previously serving as a faculty member, dean of the Arts and Sciences Division, and vice president for academic and student affairs at Clark State Community College, she was named president of Terra State Community College in 2003, and under her astute guidance, the college has achieved double digit enrollment growth, renovated the Arts and Health Technologies Center, built the Skilled Trades Center, and developed several new health career programs. In addition, she has been active with such organizations as the Sandusky County and Fostoria economic development corporations, the Sandusky County Chamber of Commerce, the Ottawa County Improvement Corporation, the local American Cancer Society Board, and Rotary International, and in 2011, she received the Athena Award from the Sandusky County Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, Throughout her more than thirty-five year career, Marsha Bordner has clearly shown the potential of each person to have a positive effect on the quality of life in our society. Over the years, she has distinguished herself as a conscientious and responsible Ohioan, and she is truly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, We are proud to note that it is through the unsurpassed efforts and deep commitment of diligent people like Marsha Bordner that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper. To her credit, she has striven to advocate for higher education to the best of her ability, and we applicate her on her fine work; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Dr. Marsha S. Bordner on her retirement and extend best wishes for the years to come; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dr. Marsha S. Bordner.